

ABSTRACT

Schemes – State Scheme – Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT) – Implementation of Scheme for the year 2021-2022 – Administrative Sanction accorded for a sum of Rs.100 crore and 50% of Funds for a sum of Rs.50 Crore released – Releasing an amount of Rs.48.75 Crore – Orders - Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS.1) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.45

Dated:28.03.2022 பிலவ, பங்குனி 14–ந்தேதி திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053

Read:

(1) G.O.(Ms).No.147, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SGS-1) Department, dated 14.12.2021.

Read also:

(2) From the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter No.35286/2021/SSS-1, dated 8.3.2022.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, orders were issued according Aministrative Sanction for a sum of Rs.100 Crore along with detailed Guidelines for the implementation of Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT) for the year 2021-2022 and sanction was accorded for a sum of Rs.50 Crore (Rupees Fifty Crore only) being 50% of fund out of Budget Allocation of Rs. 100 Crore for the implementation of Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT) for the year 2021-2022.

2. In the letter second read above, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that a copy of the Government order and the tentative District wise allocation under NNT 2021-2022 were communicated to the District Collectors/ Chairmen, District Rural Development Agencies requesting to take up works strictly as per guidelines and to take necessary action to mobilize Public Contribution in proportion to the tentative Government allocation for the year 2021-22. As per online report dated 3.3.2022, Districts have taken up 269 works for the Administrative Value of Rs.21.12 Crore under NNT 2021-2022. Hence, the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to issue necessary orders for the release of balance 50% of the funds under Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT). A sum of Rs.1.25 Crore is reported to be available in the Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT) bank accounts under the control of Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj.

3. The Government have carefully examined the proposal of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj for implementation of the Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT) for the year 2021-2022 in detail, decided to accept the same and sanction a sum of Rs.50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crore only) being 50% of Fund out of Budget Allocation of Rs.100 Crore for the implementation of Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT) for the year 2021-2022 and to release a sum of Rs.48,75,00,000/-(Rupees Forty Eight Crore and Seventy Five Lakh only) (i.e.) after adjusting the

unspent balances available in the Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT) bank accounts of Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj.

2

4. The amount sanctioned in para 3 above, shall be debited to the following Head of account:-

"2515-00-Other Rural Development Programmes - 102- Community Development – State's Expenditure – AU - Implementation of Namakku Naame Thittam 309-Grants-in- Aid – 03 - Grants for Specific Schemes. (DPC 2515-00-102-AU-30903)

5. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned in para 3 above and disburse the same to the Districts (except Chennai) and send the progress report on the implementation of the Namakku Naame Thittam (NNT) for the year 2021-2022, to the Government.

6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O. No. 14164/Fin(RD)/2022, dated:28.03.2022.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

P.AMUDHA PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15. All District Collectors (except Chennai) (through the Director of

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15).

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies

(through the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15).

The Commissioner of Treasuries and Accounts, Chennai-35.

The Principal Accountant General, Chennai - 9/18/35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer(Secretariat), Chennai-9.

The Pay and Accounts Officer(East/North/South), Chennai-8/1/35.

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Madurai.

All District Treasury Officers.

The Resident Audit Officer, Chennai-9.

The National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

Copy to

Hon'ble Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for

Rural Development, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Chief Secretary to Government, Chennai-9.

The Principal Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai –9.

Finance (BG-I/BG-II/RD) Department, Chennai – 9.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

tion Officer